STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 88-4

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS/CAMROSA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S PHASE I 205(j) FINAL REPORT AS COMPLETION OF THE "SANTA ROSA GROUND WATER BASIN MANAGEMENT PLAN" STUDY

WHEREAS:

- Pursuant to the terms of a Phase I 205(j) grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) contracted with the City of Thousand Oaks (City) and the Camrosa County Water District (District) to develop a plan to manage the Santa Rosa ground water basin.
- 2. The City and District have completed and submitted to the State Board a final report entitled <u>Santa Rosa Ground Water</u> <u>Basin Management Plan</u> (Final Report).
- 3. The State Board has found that the Final Report meets the requirements of the EPA 205(j) project workplan and Standard Agreement No. 3-106-225-0 under which the City and District performed the work.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That the State Board:

- 1. Accepts the Final Report as completion of Standard Agreement No. 3-106-225-0 under which the work was performed.
- Directs staff to transmit the Final Report to EPA as completion of the Phase I 205(j) "Santa Rosa Ground Water Basin Management Plan" Study.

3. Authorizes final payment to the City and District for work performed under Standard Agreement No. 3-106-225-0.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 21, 1988.

Maur che

Administrative Assistant to the Board